

**IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

MICHAEL ROUSSEL  
Defendant – Appellant

---

No. 11-30908

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,  
Criminal Docket . No. 10-174, Sec. “J”,  
Judge Carl Barbier Presiding

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MICHAEL ROUSSEL**

---

WILLIAM SOTHERN, La. Bar No. 27884  
Law Office of William M. Sothern  
JOHN WILSON REED, La. Bar No. 11126  
Glass & Reed  
530 Natchez Street, Suite 530  
New Orleans, La. 70130  
(504) 581-9083

*Counsel for Michael Roussel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	viii
BRIEF ON APPEAL .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.The District Court’s Instructions Degraded the Requisite Mental State that the Jury Was Required to Find and Invited the Jury to Consider Highly Prejudicial Propensity Evidence. ....	16
A. The District Court’s Willful Blindness Instruction Ran Afoul of the United States Supreme Court’s Recent <i>Global-Tech</i> Decision.....	17
B. The District Court’s Improperly Given 404(B) Instruction Allowed the Jury to Consider a Vastly Dissimilar and Unproven Prior Act to Infer Intent and Provided a Basis for the Government’s Improper Propensity Argument. ....	21
II.The District Court’s Limitation on a Critical Witness and Cooperating Co-Defendant’s Cross Examination About His Promised 5K1.1 Deal and the Magnitude of the Benefit of his Cooperation Undermined Mr. Roussel’s Right to Confront his Accusers.....	27
III.The District Court Improperly Applied the Specific Offense Characteristics of Guidelines Section 2C1.1. ....	32
A. Mr. Roussel Is neither a Public Official nor a High Public Official for the Purposes of 2C1.1’s Sentencing Enhancements .....	32

B. The Bribery Scheme Did Not Involve More than One Bribe for the Purpose of 2C1.1’s Sentencing Enhancement. .... 39

C. The District Court’s Expected Benefit Calculation Is Needlessly Speculative and Excessive. .... 44

IV.Elements of a Crime that Increased Mr. Roussel’s Maximum Sentence Were Neither Submitted to the Jury nor Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt in Violation of *Apprendi v. New Jersey*. .... 50

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	51, 53
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	30
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011) .....	14, 19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	55
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Arshad</i> , 239 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Barraza</i> , 655 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bohuchot</i> , 625 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 166 (5th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Castillo Chairez</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 361 (5th Cir. Tex. 2011).....	36
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 326 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 39931 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 1995)..	36
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 167 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 434 F.3d 369 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 242 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	47, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 383 Fed. Appx. 493 (5th Cir. Tex. 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 597 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Luna</i> , 628 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	39, 44, 50
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 493 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>United States v. McCowan</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25406 (5th Cir. Tex. Dec. 13, 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 131 F.3d 1136 (5th Cir. Tex. 1997).....	32, 40
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 244 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Restivo</i> , 8 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27

<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	36
<i>United States v. Robichaux</i> , 995 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Threadgill</i> , 172 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>United States v. Villafranca</i> , 260 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 175 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 408 Fed. Appx. 798, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 23638 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	31

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1, 53
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

<i>Bench Book for U.S. District Court Judges</i> , Fifth Edition (September 2007), Federal Judicial Center .....	30
USSG §2A1.2 .....	15
USSG §2B1.1 .....	37, 47, 48
USSG §2C1.1 .....	passim
USSG §5K1.1 .....	28
USSG App. C, amend. 666.....	34

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 404(B).....	passim

**Press and Media**

Emily Bazar and Jury Keen, “La. See Most See Most Evacuees in State History, Avoids Past Mistakes,” USA Today, September 2, 2008 .....	49
John Pope, “As Mississippi River recedes, flood warning lifted for New Orleans,” Times Picayune, May 27, 2011.....	48
